including NESO’s additional costs of alternative or replacement service provision.   

12.4 The amount or amounts for which the Service Provider may be liable to reimburse 
NESO pursuant to paragraph 12.3 in respect of any single instance of delivery of the 
Demand Flexibility Service shall not exceed in aggregate two hundred and fifty 
thousand pounds sterling (£250,000). 

12.5 Where, in relation to any DFS Unit and during any one or more Settlement Periods in 
a Contracted Settlement Period, a Service Provider is required under the terms of 

any agreement with NESO to provide from any constituent Unit Meter Point any other